

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).29565/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 30/10/2008 in RFA No. 1309/1991 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

RAM SINGH & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ANR. Respondent(s)

(With application for condonation of delay in filing SLP, condonation of delay in refiling SLP, prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 17/01/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. I.C. Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Daya Krishan Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Narender Hooda, Sr. AAG.
Mr. Raj Singh Rana, Adv.
Ms. Anubha Agrawal, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

| Heard learned counsel for the parties.
| Delay condoned.
| Leave granted.
| The appeal is allowed in terms of the signed order.

| [KALYANI GUPTA] | | [SHARDA KAPOOR]
| COURT MASTER | | COURT MASTER

[SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE.]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 699 OF 2014
[Arising out of SLP(C) No. 29565 of 2011]

| RAM SINGH & ORS. | | APPELLANTS
| VERSUS
| STATE OF HARYANA & ANR. | | RESPONDENTS

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

2. Learned counsel for the State very fairly states that this case is covered by the judgment of this Court dated 25th April, 2011 in Civil Appeal Nos. 3581-3589 of 2011 in Bhola Ram & Ors. v. State of Haryana.

3. Accordingly, we grant leave, allow the appeal in part,

modify the impugned judgment of the High Court and direct that the compensation awarded by the High Court is increased to ` 1,68,000/- per acre (for land adjoining the main road upto 100 metres) and ` 1,42,800/- per acre (for land beyond 100 metres from the road) respectively instead of ` 1,08,000/- and ` 92,000/- as decided in Bholu Ram's Case.

.....J
[A.K. PATNAIK]

.....J
[FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA]

NEW DELHI
JANUARY 17, 2014.